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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING


On April 9, 2009, Brilliant Smiles Dental Group (“Brilliant Smiles ” or “Complainant”) filed a formal complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”) against PECO Energy Company (“PECO” or the “Respondent”) alleging among other things:  that although it has a commercial account, the Complainant’s gas usage is low; that the standard customer charge for a commercial account is $25.00 each billing period; that the customer charge is forty percent (40 %) of the Complainant’s total bill; that the Commission should order the Respondent to reduce the charge due to the Complainant’s limited gas usage and order the Respondent to refund the overbilled amount for the last twelve months.  The complaint was signed by Brad Aitken, Director of Operations for the Complainant. 


The Respondent, through its counsel, filed an answer on April 29, 2009.  In the answer, the Respondent admitted that the Complainant’s bills include a $25.00 customer charge.  The Respondent submitted that the disputed charge is in PECO Energy’s Gas Service Tariff, Pa. P.U.C. No. 2, which was approved by and is on file with the Commission.  The Respondent averred that the Complainant is billed at PECO’s commercial and industrial rate (Rate GC).  The Respondent contended that it would violate section 1304 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1304, if it provided a discounted customer charge to the Complainant.  



By Interim Order dated May 6, 2009, Chief Administrative Law Judge Veronica A. Smith directed the parties to attempt to resolve the matter themselves through mediation.  By Memorandum dated June 26, 2009, Mediator Cynthia Lehman reported that the case should be scheduled for an evidentiary hearing.


By Hearing Notice dated July 29, 2009, the parties were notified that an initial hearing in this case was scheduled for September 24, 2009, at 9:30 a.m. as one of the call of the docket cases.  



The undersigned sent the parties a Prehearing Order dated September 2, 2009.


A hearing was held in this matter on Tuesday, September 24, 2009, in the Philadelphia Regional Office at 801 Market Street before Administrative Law Judge Cynthia Williams Fordham.  Brad Aitken, Director of Operations for Brilliant Smiles, appeared on behalf of the Complainant and offered four exhibits.  (Complainant’s Exhibits 2a and 2b were not admitted into evidence (Tr. 10)).  Mr. Aitken argued that the Complainant is a LLC that is not required to be represented by counsel (Tr. 6, 7).  Tishekia Williams, Esquire, represented PECO Energy Company.  Teresa Ferrier, a regulatory assessor for the Respondent, testified and sponsored four exhibits.  In addition, PECO Exhibit 5, information about the Complainant from the Pennsylvania Department of State Corporation Bureau, was entered into evidence (Tr. 25).  The Respondent’s counsel moved to dismiss the complaint.  The record was held open for both parties to submit late filed exhibits (Tr. 24).  PECO submitted three exhibits on October 6, 2009.  The Complainant failed to submit additional exhibits and failed to respond to the exhibits submitted by the Respondent.  

The record consists of the pleadings, a 26 page transcript and the exhibits entered into evidence during the hearing.  The Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss the complaint will be granted.  Therefore, the merits of the case will not be discussed.  
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. The Complainant is Brilliant Smiles Dental Group, 728 E. High Street, Pottstown, Pa. 19464.
2. The Respondent is PECO Energy Company.
3. Brad Aitken, the Complainant’s Director of Operations filed a formal complaint with the Commission on April 9, 2009. 
4. On April 29, 2009, the Respondent filed an answer to the complaint.

5. By hearing notice dated July 29, 2009, the parties were notified that an initial hearing in this case was scheduled for September 24, 2009, at 9:30 a.m.  It was noted that individuals could represent themselves but that other entities needed to be represented by counsel.
6. By Prehearing Order dated September 2, 2009, the Complainant was informed that the Commission’s rules require corporations to be represented by counsel.  The Prehearing Order directed the Complainant to have an attorney licensed to practice in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, or admitted Pro Hac Vice, enter an appearance to represent it by September 18, 2009.
7. Mr. Aitken appeared at the September 24, 2009, hearing on behalf of the Complainant.

8. The Respondent objected to Mr. Aitken’s appearance on behalf of the Complainant and preserved for the record a Motion to Dismiss the complaint for Complainant’s failure to have representation in an adversary proceeding and for failure to comply with a Commission order (Tr. 4, 5).

9. The Complainant is a limited liability corporation (Tr. 4, 5, 25: PECO Ex. 5).

10. To date no counsel has filed a notice of appearance on behalf of the Complainant. 

DISCUSSION


Pursuant to section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a), the burden of proof is on the proponent of a rule or order.  In this proceeding, the Applicant is the proponent of a rule or order and, therefore, bears the burden of proof.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  



The Complainant in this case is a corporation that is not represented by counsel.  The complaint was filed by Brad Aitken who identified himself as the Director of Operations for Brilliant Smiles and the owner (Tr. 4-6).  After the Respondent filed an answer, a hearing was scheduled.  Thus, it is clear that this is an adversarial proceeding.  The Commission’s regulations concerning representation and notice of appearance are set forth in 52 Pa. Code §§ 1.21-1.24.  The Commission’s regulations require partnerships, corporations, trusts, associations, agencies, political subdivisions and government entities to be represented by attorneys in adversarial proceedings before the Commission.  52 Pa. Code §§ 1.21-1.23.  



The Commission regulations at 52 Pa. Code §§ 1.21-1.24 provide in pertinent part:

§ 1.21. Appearance

(a)  Individuals may represent themselves. 

(b)  Except as provided in subsection (a), persons in adversarial proceedings shall be represented in accordance with §1.22 (relating to appearance by attorneys and legal intern). For purposes of this section, any request for a general rate increase under §1307(f) or §1308(d) of the act (relating to sliding scale of rates; adjustments; and voluntary changes in rates) shall be considered to be an adversarial proceeding. 

(c)  In nonadversarial proceedings, persons may be represented in the following manner: 

   (1)  A partner may represent the partnership. 

   (2)  A bona fide officer of a corporation, trust or association may represent the corporation, trust or association. 

   (3)  An officer or employee of an agency, political subdivision or government entity may represent the agency, political subdivision or government entity. 

§ 1.22. Appearance by attorney or certified legal intern.

(a)  Subject to §1.21(a) (relating to appearance), an attorney at law admitted to practice before the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania shall represent persons in Commission proceedings. 

(b)  An attorney not licensed in this Commonwealth may appear before the Commission in accordance with the Pennsylvania Bar Admission Rules. 

(c)  A law student meeting the requirements of Pa.B.A.R. No. 321 (relating to requirements for formal participation in legal matters by law students) may appear in a Commission proceeding consistent with Pa.B.A.R. No. 322 (relating to authorized activities of certified legal interns). 

§ 1.23. Other representation prohibited at hearings.

(a)  Persons may not be represented at a hearing before the Commission or a presiding officer except as stated in §1.21 or §1.22 (relating to appearance; and appearance by attorney or certified legal intern). 

§ 1.24. Notice of appearance or withdrawal.

(a)  Individuals. An individual appearing without legal representation before the Commission or a presiding officer shall file with the Secretary an address for service of a notice or other written communication. A change in address which occurs during the course of the proceeding shall be reported to the Secretary promptly. 

(b)  Attorneys. 

   (1)  Appearance by initial pleading. An attorney who signs an initial pleading in a representative capacity shall be considered to have entered an appearance in that proceeding. 

   (2)  Appearance in all other instances. An attorney shall file with the Secretary a written notice of appearance. 

     (i)  Content of notice. Initial pleadings, entries of appearance and notices of withdrawal must include: 

       (A)  The attorney’s name, mailing address and electronic mailing address, if available. 

       (B)  Pennsylvania attorney identification number or, if not licensed in this Commonwealth, identification of the jurisdictions in which the attorney is licensed to practice law. 

       (C)  Telephone number and telefacsimile number, if applicable. 

       (D)  The name and address of the person represented. 

     (ii)  Filing. 

       (A)  Appearance. The notice of appearance shall be served on the parties to the proceeding, and a certificate of service shall be filed with the Secretary. 



In 52 Pa. Code §1.8, the term “person” is defined as “individuals, corporations, partnerships, associations, joint ventures, other business organizations, trusts, trustees, legal representatives, receivers, agencies, governmental entities, municipalities or other political subdivisions”.



In addition to the Commission’s regulations, it is well established that corporations must be represented by an attorney in adversarial proceedings, including those before the Commission.  Walacavage v. Excell 2000, Inc., 331 Pa. Super. 137, 480 A.2d 281 (1984); The Spirit of the Avenger Ministries v. Commonwealth, 767 A.2d 1130 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001); James and Judith Simon v. Franklin Water Company, Docket No. C-00956589 (Order entered January 29, 1996); Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Myers Transportation Services, Inc., Docket No. A-00114905 (Order entered April 10, 2003).  



During the hearing, Mr. Aitken offered sworn testimony that he received the Prehearing Order indicating that the Complainant needed to have counsel (Tr. 6, 7).  The Prehearing Order dated September 2, 2009, stated the following:  However, if you are a partnership, corporation, trust, association, or governmental agency or subdivision, you must have an attorney licensed to practice law in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, or admitted Pro Hac Vice, represent you in this proceeding.  Prehearing Order ¶6.  The Prehearing Order also 
stated in bold type:  Based on the pleading, it seems that the Complainant is an entity that needs an attorney.  The attorney should file a notice of appearance with the Commission on or before September 18, 2009.  Prehearing Order ¶7.  



Mr. Aitken explained that the Complainant is a single member limited liability company that he and his wife own (Tr. 6, 7).  Mr. Aitken described the Complainant “as a pass through organization, treated as a person for all intents and purposes and not a sole organization” (Tr. 4).  Mr. Aitken also asked for an exception to be made because the cost of an attorney would be a significant expense for the small company (Tr. 5).  Ms. Williams objected to Mr. Aitken’s appearance on behalf of the Complainant and moved to dismiss the complaint for failure to have representation in an adversary proceeding and for failure to comply with a Commission order (Tr. 4, 5).  The hearing proceeded with Mr. Aitken presenting the Complainant’s case.


Based on Mr. Aitken’s testimony and PECO Exhibit 5, the Complainant is a limited liability company.  It is governed by the Limited Liability Company Law of 1994, 15 Pa. C.S. Chapter 89.



The regulation at 52 Pa. Code § 1.8 defines an adversarial proceeding as one that is contested and which will be decided on the basis of a formal record.  In this case, once the Respondent filed its answer contesting the complaint, this matter became an adversarial proceeding.  Therefore, once the Respondent filed its answer, the Complainant had to be represented by an attorney in this proceeding.  New Fizon Catering, Inc. v. PECO Energy Co., Docket Nos. C-2008-2065498 and C-2008-2079076 (Order entered June 24, 2009).
In Cars R Us c/o Holman Copeland v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. 2008-2033437 (Order entered February 4, 2010), the Commission ruled that corporations must be represented by licensed attorneys in adversarial proceedings, and that absent exigent circumstances, individuals should not be allowed to offer testimony on a corporation’s behalf.  

The Complainant did not present any exigent circumstances for its failure to obtain legal representation.  During the hearing, Mr. Aitken stated that the Complainant was a single-member limited liability company that was not required to be represented by counsel like the entities covered by the Commission’s regulations (Tr. 4, 5).  The evidence in the record demonstrates that the Complainant is an entity that should be represented by counsel.  Mr. Aitken did not provide any documentation to respond to or refute the Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss.  Furthermore, Mr. Aitken did not produce evidence of exigent circumstances. 


Additionally, the Complainant failed to comply with my September 2, 2009 Prehearing Order directing it to have an attorney licensed to practice in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, or admitted Pro Hac Vice, enter an appearance to represent it by September 18, 2009.  No attorney has filed a notice of appearance on behalf of the Complainant and the Complainant proceeded unrepresented at the September 24, 2009 hearing.  
Failure to comply with an order issued by a presiding officer warrants dismissal of the Complaint.  New Fizon Catering, Inc. v. PECO Energy Co., Docket Nos. C-2008-2065498 and C-2008-2079076 (Order entered June 24, 2009); Snyderville Community Development Corp. v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. C-20055032 (Order entered July 31, 2006); Franconia Mennonite Conference v. Verizon Pennsylvania Inc., Docket No. C-20029008 (Order entered June 6, 2003).  
Due to the Complainant’s failure to have legal representation and to comply with a Commission order, the Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss the complaint is granted.  
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter in this proceeding.  66 Pa. C. S. § 701.



2.
That the Applicant has the burden of proof in this matter pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a).



3.
The Commission’s regulations require partnerships, corporations, trusts, associations, agencies, political subdivisions and government entities to be represented by attorneys in adversarial proceedings before the Commission.  52 Pa. Code §§ 1.21-1.23.  



4.
It is well established that corporations must be represented by an attorney in adversarial proceedings, including those before the Commission.  Walacavage v. Excell 2000, Inc., 331 Pa. Super. 137, 480 A.2d 281 (1984); The Spirit of the Avenger Ministries v. Commonwealth, 767 A.2d 1130 (Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 2001); James and Judith Simon v. Franklin Water Company, Docket No. C-00956589 (Order entered January 29, 1996); Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Myers Transportation Services, Inc., Docket No. A-00114905 (Order entered April 10, 2003), Cars R Us c/o Holman Copeland v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. 2008-2033437 (Order entered February 4, 2010) and 52 Pa. Code §§ 1.21-1.23.



5.
Failure to comply with an order issued by a presiding officer warrants dismissal of the complaint.  New Fizon Catering, Inc. v. PECO Energy Co., Docket Nos. C‑2008-2065498 and C-2008-2079076 (Order entered June 24, 2009); Snyderville Community Development Corp. v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. C-20055032 (Order entered July 31, 2006); Franconia Mennonite Conference v. Verizon Pennsylvania Inc., Docket No. C-20029008 (Order entered June 6, 2003).  
ORDER
THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the complaint filed by Brilliant Smiles Dental Group against PECO Energy Company at Docket No. C-2009-2100252 is dismissed in its entirety.
2. That the record in this case be marked closed.
Dated: January 10, 2012
_________________________________






Cynthia Williams Fordham







Administrative Law Judge
PAGE  
10

